accumulation of misstatements in the balance sheet. In applying SAB 108, the
Company must also consider any accumulated misstatements in the balance sheet.
SAB 108 permitted companies to initially apply its provisions by recording the
cumulative effect of misstatements as adjustments to the balance sheet as of the
first day of the fiscal year, with an offsetting adjustment recorded to retained
earnings, net of tax. In applying SAB 108, the Company made an adjustment to
reduce other liabilities by $3 million. The $3 million overstatement of other
liabilities accumulated over seventeen years, as the liability accrued for
stock-based compensation exceeded the amount paid to employees. These
misstatements had not previously been material to the income statements for any
of those prior periods. Comparative amounts as of September 30, 2006 have been
adjusted to reflect adoption of SAB 108 as follows (in thousands):

   As
   Originally   SAB 108   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
   ---------------------------------------

Liability for interest, taxes
  and other expenses   $61,456   ($3,000)   $58,456
Interest receivable and
  other assets   149,817   (1,244)   148,573
Retained earnings   78,568   1,756   80,324

In September 2006, the FASB issued FAS 157, Fair Value Measurements, which
defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and expands disclosures about
fair value measurements. FAS 157 applies under other accounting pronouncements
that require or permit fair value measurements, the FASB having previously
concluded in those accounting pronouncements that fair value is the relevant
measurement attribute. FAS 157 is effective for the year beginning January 1,
2008. The Company is currently evaluating the effects of adopting FAS 157 on